
FOREIGN CLAIMS SETILEMENT COMMISSION 
OF THE UNITED STATES 

WASHINGTON 2.5, 0. C. 

IN THE MATTER OP THE CLAIM OP 

Claim No. sov-40, 740JULES M. PAVITT 

200 West 58th Street 

New York, New York 
 DeciaionNo. SOV-2510 

Under the International Claims Settlement 

.A.ct of 1949, as amended 


counsel for Claimant: 

VERA BOUDIN 
1440 Broadway 
New York 18, New York 

SUPPLEMENTAL FINAL DECISION 

The Coamiaaion issued its Supplemental Proposed Decision on this 

claim on February 2, 1959, a copy of which was duly served upon the 

claimant. No objections or request for a hearing having been filed 

within twenty days after such service and general notice of the 

Supplemental Proposed Decision having been given by posting for thirty 

days, it ia 

ORDERED that such Supplemental Proposed Decision be and the same 

is hereby entered aa the Supplemental Final Decision on this claim, 

and it is further 

ORDERED that the additional award granted pursuant thereto be 

certified to the Secretary of the 

Dated at Washington, D. c. 

MAR 1G1959 



•FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION 
OF THE UNITED STATES 

WASHINGTON 25, 0. C. 

IN THE MATTER OP THE CLAIM OF 

CiaimNo. sov-40,740JULBS M. PAVlft 

200 w..t 58th Street 

Hew York, New York 


Decision No. sov-2510 

Under the International Claims Settlement 

.Act of 1949, as amended 


Cl~O 1&-71198-1 

couuel for Claimant: 

VERA BOIDIN 
1440 Broadway 
New York 18, New York 

S!JPPI.BHBN'lAL PROPOSED DECISION 

By ita Propoaed Deciaion of April 2, 1958 the Coaniaaion made an 

award on that part of thia claim baaed upCKl a baak account and denied 

that part predicated upon aharea of atock in aeveral Ruaaian companiea 

which bad been natioaalized by the Siwiet GoYerment. 'l'h• rinal Deciaion 

dated May 21, 1958 affirmed the Propoaed Deciaion. 

That .it• of the claim baaed upon auch aharea of stock vu denied for 

the claimant wu unable to prove that at leut 251 of the outstanding 

capital stock of llh• iaauina companiea waa owned by individual Wnited 

Stataa nationals at the time they were nationalized by the Soviet Govern­

..at aa required by Section 3ll(b) of the Iaternatioual Clai.118 Settlement 

Act of 1949, aa amended. 

By Public Law 85-604 of August 8, 1958, the aforeaaid 251 require· 

ant wu elillinated in tboae claima baaed upon direct atock owner:ahip in 

Ruaaian corporation• which were uatioaalized. '.l'he claimallt hu requeated 

the commi11ion to reconaider that part of hia claim baaed upon aharea of 

a tock. 

S-.zq
/ 

~ 
/ .. 



,.• 	

• - 2 	­

Under Section 305(a)(2) of the Act, and under well-established principles of 

international law relating to claima espoused by the United States againat other 

governments, eligibility for compensation requires, among other things, that the 

property which is the subject of the loH muat have beeu owned by a united States 

national at the time of such loH and that the claim arising therefrom auat have 

been continuously owned thereafter by a United States national. 

'l'bia it• of the claim 1a bued upon an interest of the claimant aa a parti ­

cipant in a joint account, or venture, composed solely of shares of stock in four 

Ruaaian companies, and as the sole owner of shares in another RUHian company. the 

claimant baa stated that his interest in such account, or venture, was increased 

from l/7th to 1/4th in August 1918 but that such transaction was not reduced to 

writing. It makes no difference whether this transaction can be proved or not for 

it occurred after the Russian companies were nationalized; therefore, a claim for 

such interest (increase from l/7th to l/4th) would apparently not have arisen in 

favor of a United States national or nationals .as required to come within the pur­

view of Section 305(a)(2) of the Act. (See paragraph imaediately preceding.) 

As to the account or joint venture, the Comaiasion finds that the claimant 

had a l/7th interest in the following-described shares of stock when the iasuing 

companies were nationalized by the soviet Government: 
Total 

Number of Market Value in Mark.et Value 
Name of shares Date of Rubles per share in rubles of 
Iaauing Owned by Nationalization on da~e of shares owned 
Company venture of Company Nationalization by venture 

P. v • Bar anovaki 
Mechanical, 
Cartridge and 
Pipe COlllPaDY 300 6/28/1918 175 * 52,500 

Taganrog 
Metallurgical 
Company 250 6/28/1918 230• 57,500 

~lchugin 
Sheet & Braas 
Prod. company 100 6/28/1918 568 * 56,800 

l. V. Yunker 
eo-ercial Bank ....ill... 12/27/1917 ** 98.365 

265,165Total 783 

* 	 Stock market quotation as of October 21, 1917. 

** 	 used purchaae price in JuDe 1917 as only market price 
at end of 1916 is available. 



• • 
. ' -

- 3 ­

Evidence before the Commission shows that as of June 22. 1917 the ac­

count. or venture. was composed of 1hares of stock which had been purchased 

for 334.027.82 rubles. but only 102.875 rubles of the venture had actually 

been invested. with the certificates for 1uch sharea being deposited as colla­

teral for a loan of the balance of the purchase price of 231.152.82 rubles. 

The net value (coat leH loans) of these various shares of stock are 1bown 

below: 

(1) 	 Net Value of Sharea Issued by Three Russian CO!!!panies: 


Market Value in 

Rublee of Shares 
on Jum 28, 1918 

P. V. Baranovaki 52.500 

Taganrog s1.500 

Kolchugin 56,800 

TOtal 166,800 

LeH: Loans applicable to 
above shares 162,297 

Net Value to Venture 4,503 

(2) Net Value of I. V. Yunker 1tock: 

Market value on December 27. 1917 98.365 

Leas: Loans thereon 68,855 

Net Value to Venture 29,510 

Total Net Value in Rubles to Venture 34,013 

The Coamd.Hion also finds that the claimant waa the sole owner of 30 shares 

of stock of Bryansk Coal Mining COmpany when it was nationalized on June 28• 

1918 and that such 1hares had a value on that date of 10,025 rubles. 

On the basis of the foregoing, the following-described addition will be 

made to the principal amount of the award set out in the Propoaed Decieion 

of April 2. 1958: 

http:231.152.82
http:334.027.82


- 4 ­• 
Value - Value 

of Ruble 1a 
Date Claia When clam •• s. 

ClaimaDt'• Iatereat Ai!:O.. ,6lOH Dollara 

643 (1/7 of 4,503) 6/28/1918 14 cent• 90.02• 
4,116 (1/7 of 291510) 12/27/1917 13 cat• 548.08 

10.025 6/28/1918 14 cent• 11403•.50 

14,884 • 2,041.60 

th• c-ia•ioD. ff.ads, therefore, that ia addition to .the award of ..$71 477 .01 . 

with iaterut thereon of $71 125.65 ...., fnth in th• Propoaed Docuioo of April 21. . 

19.58, the claillaat u entitled to a _,,i....tal award 1a tu .-.mt of t2,041.60, 

plu• iaterut tberM1l of $1,900.93 with ~h iatere•t CC111puted .. follova1 

oount Date Olaf.a AlliDmlt of
e.f 4vard AfOH l•terut 

•1,493..52 6/28/1918 •1,378.52... 

548.08 12/27/1917 .522.41 
. •·· 

• 2,041.60 • 1,900.93 

Sl~AlfAY 

On the abne niclence md grounds, a nppl...tal av.rd u hereby ..de to_ 

Jn.KS K. PAvrrr, cld.aant herein, ill tha ,...t of rw tUu.•uacl forty·•• dollar• 

aDd •ixty cent• (t2,041.60), plu iaterut theren of Ona thou•ad aiu lumdred 

dollar• aad ninety-tbrM ceau ($1, 900.93). Ho deteraiaation :la .U. with rupect 

to 1.Dter••t for arq period •ub••quat w Hn..Oer 16, 1933. 

Payment of the award hereia •hall aot: be --..trued to have divested claimat 

herein or the oe.erwt of the waited Statu on lab behalf, of my riglau qd.ut 

th• QfteraMDt of the SOYi•t Vllioa. fer the 11Dpaicl balaDce, if ...,, of t:h• clda. 

Dated at WulaiDghll, D. o. 

JJ?(~ .FEB 2 1959 

¥~ 

http:t2,041.60
http:1,900.93
http:2,041.60
http:1,378.52
http:1,900.93
http:t2,041.60
http:2,041.60


FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION 
OF THE UNITED STATES 

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. 

IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OJ' 

JULES M. PAVITT 
200 West 58th Street 

Claim No. sov-40, 740 

New York, New York 
Deci11ion No. sov-2510 

Under the International Claims Settlement 
Act of 1949, as amended 

•PO llS-HlZ-1 

Counsel for Claimant: 

VERA BOUDIN 
1440 Broadway 
New York 18, New York 

FINAL DECISION 

The Commission issued its Proposed Decision on this claim on 

April 2, 1958, a copy of which was duly served upon the claimant. No 

objections or request for a hearing having been filed within twenty 

days after such service and general notice of the Proposed Decision 

having been given by posting for thirty days, it is 

ORDERED that such Proposed Decision be and the same is hereby 

entered as the Final Decision on this claim, and it is further 

ORDERED that the award granted pursuant thereto be certified to 

the Secretary of the Treasury. 

Dated at Washington, D. c. 

MAY 21 1958 

COMMISSIOOERS 

J 




• • FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION 
OF THE UNITED STATES 

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. 

IN THE MATTER 011' THE CLAIM OJ' 

JULES M. PAVITr Claim No. SOV-40, 740 
200 West 58th Street 
New York, New York 

Decision No. sov- ~S/ 0 

Under the International Claims Settlement 

Act of 1949, as amended 


CIPO 1&-711!&-1 

Counsel for Claimant: 

VERA BOUDIN 
1440 Broadway 
New York 18, New York 

PROPOSED DECISION 

This claim for $46,604.85 under Section 305(a)(2) of the Interna­

tional Claims Settlement ·Act of 1949, as amended, is based upon a loss 

allegedly sustained when the Soviet Government nationalized several 

companies in which the claimant owned shares of stock and confiscated 

a bank account of the claimant. 

The burden of proving a claim is on the claimant. Although he has 

been afforded several opportunities to adduce evidence in support of his 

ownership of the aforesaid shares of stock, he has not done so. His 

attorney has informed the Commission that it is impossible for the 

claimant to obtain evidence to meet the requirement of 25% ownership of 

the outstanding capital stock of these corporations by individual United 

States nationals at the time of their nationalization by the Soviet 

Government as required by Section 31l(b) of the aforesaid Act and the 

Coimnission has no such evidence which would assist him in meeting this 

prerequisite. This part of the claim based upon shares of stock must 

be denied. 

~ ..;J/· 
~ · - ~'· 4 

-, 
I 

http:46,604.85


., 
- 2 ­• 


As to the bank account, the Conmission finds that the claimant, a 

citizen of the United States sf.nee his naturalization on December 24, 

1902, had account No. 6774 in the Moscow Branch of the Russo-Asiatic Bank 

with a balance of 57.515.94 rubles when it was confiscated by the Savi.et 

Goverument on December 28, 19179 that the exchange rate of the ruble on 

December 28, 1917 was thirteen cents for one ruble; and that the claimant 

is entitled to an award based upon 57,515.94 rubles converted to United 

States dollars at the said exchange rate, and for interest from Decem­

ber 28, 1917 until November 16, 1933, the date of the Litvinov Assignment. 

AWARD 

On the above evidence and grounds, that part of the claim based upon 

the bank account is allowed and an award is hereby made to JULES M. PAVITr, 

claimant herein, in the amount of seven tflousand four hundred seventy-seven 

dollars and seven cents ($7,477.07) plus interest thereon at the rate of 

6% per annum from December 28, 1917 to November 16, 1933 in the amount of 

seven thousand one hundred twenty-five dollars and sixty-five cents 

($7,125.65). No determination is made with respect to interest from any 

period subsequent to November 16, 1933. 

Payment of the award herein shall not be construed to have divested 

claimant herein or the Government of the United States on his behalf, of 

any rights against the Government of the Soviet Union, for the unpaid 

balance, if any, of the claim. 

Dated at Washington, D. c. 

FOR THE CO!otllSSION: 

http:7,125.65
http:7,477.07
http:57,515.94
http:57.515.94


• • ...• 
- 3 ­

DISSENT 

Conmissioner Clay dissents from the proposed award recoaaended 

upon the grounds that, under established practices in settlement of 

international claims, bank accounts are not a proper subject of 

espousal and as such should not be considered here by the Commission. 

b. """'\ ~ .e.L, 
Henry J. clay \\ 
C011111iasioner 


